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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
Small, but quite enticing, world mix on stockcards in box. Hardly anything is of very low 


value, most cards are worth a pound or two; some several pounds. Wide mix of countries 


(excl. UK) both Commonwealth and foreign. Some cinderellas included, and a few fakes. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

2
Bundle of about eighty stockcards of very mixed countries but inc. much Europe. Most 


items of at least some interest or value, and with lots of things worth a pound or two – or 


more. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

3
Mixed box with remainder collections of early Portugal, Germany, and Sweden, a postcard 


album, and a bundle of unsold Buy or Bid lots (these s.t.c. £1,500.). (
..
90.

4
Twenty stockbooks, some quite sparsely filled, with world mix. Includes fair numbers of 


mint around 1960s. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

5
Mix in large suitcase. Includes shoebox with much UK (some FDCs, p.packs) plus partial 


1953 Coronation m.m. colln., two boxes with thousands of world stamps in packets, Strand 


and four other junior albums, some mixed covers, and mixed others in bags. (1,000s) (
75.

6
Large lot in two cartons, of albums, pages, and other odds. Includes collections of Germany 


and Kiribati as well as much else. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
75.

7
Small bundle of stockcards with a selection of individual stamps, blocks, etc. with a total 


cat. of some hundreds of pounds, but often with small faults. Also a few pages.

75.

8
Mixed box with Swedish bias, but much mixed world also inc. nine stockbooks. (1,000s) (
60.

9
Large box with world mix – much Sweden/Switzerland, plus old albums, etc. (1,000s) (
60.

10
Bundle of approval books of German origin, with mainly Europe m. & u. (two books are 


Germany, one Switzerland, four mixed Europe inc. a little UK, and one is S.America).
50.

11
Bundle of uncirculated club exchange books of mixed countries. Comprises Common-


wealth (11 books PTSA £292.) and Foreign (10 books PTSA £158.) (generally at about 


20% catalogue). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

12
Series of five matching large Yvert printed albums, with pages for France, most of the 


French Colonies, and a few other countries. Scattered contents (few 100s) (
..
50.

13
World accumulation in four large Safe stockalbums, five others, and loose pages. Mainly 


used. (c.7,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

14
Centurion album with a whole world collection which appears to stop at 1949. Slightly 


remaindered in places. (c.2,300) (
..
..
..
..
45.

15
31 small albums with a scattered general world collection up to about 1970s. (1,000s) (
45.

16
Old European album with a bitsy but in places interesting world collection (many 100s); 


also Italy on pages and in stockbook, stockbook of W.Germany, and mixed pages alphab-


etically Indonesia to Italy. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
40.

17
Remainders in three albums, two stockbooks, and folder, the majority Commonwealth plus 


some UK and a little foreign. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
40.

18
Assortment of material comprising a shoebox of world stamps in envelopes (many mint), 


some postcards inc. 1938 Empire Exhibition and Japan in Allied Occupation, a few bank-


notes (mainly Japanese Occupation), old SG thematic Birds and Railways catalogues, 


Faroes 1975-80 u.m. colln., Gambia 1971 Park fdc with River TPO cancel, UK 1964 


Botanical fdc with Edinburgh cancel, etc. (
..
..
..
40.

19
Two albums of mixed Commonwealth and foreign, and another album by theme. (100s) (
35.

20
Big box of varied items – five cover albums, mixed stamps, coins in tin, bag and album, a 


few pictures, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

21
Very varied carton with some pages, some labels, folder of UK postmarks on piece, Austria 


year pack, empty printed album for German States, stockbook of world, some unused 


album pages, an unchecked UV lamp, etc. (
..
..
..
30.

22
Old Improved album with general world collection up to about 1940s, inc. UK 1948 S.W. 


£1 m.m. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

23
Old Senf Illustrated album with elderly world remainder collection in mixed condition inc. 


some high cat. USA. Also another old junior collection, and a few loose. (100s) (
30.

24
Box with thousands of world stamps on pages (some remainder country collections), in 


packets, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

25
Mixed odds and remainders on pages, in packets, etc. Mainly foreign, with some less 


common bits seen. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

26
A generally similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

27
Carton with wide world variety of odds, mixes, remainders, albums, etc. (1,000s) (
30.

28
Box with seven small wooden boxes, each filled with glassine packets of mixed world 


stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

29
A few previously unsold “Buy or Bid” lots inc. five binders, a few covers, and odd stamps. 


Original upset prices total £42½. Proceeds to charity. (
..
..
10.

30
Stockbook and pages etc. with largely UK mix, plus two empty stockbooks. (100s) (
24.

31
Bundle of club book remainders estimated PTSA some tens of pounds. (100s) (
20.

32
Largely Commonwealth mix on bundle of stockcards. Many smaller countries, majority 


used, some sets, slight dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

33
World mix in box, nearly all off-paper, and with obvious duplication. (Many 1,000s) (
18.

34
Medium box with Sweden (covers, kiloware, etc.) plus just some others. (
..
16.

35
Bundle of 25 individual country packets, each with an all-different seln. (e.g. 150 diff. 


Austria, 50 diff. Brasil, 150 diff. France, 250 diff. Hungary, 50 diff Peru, etc.) (3,000) (
15.

36
A similar lot, but different range in parts. (3,000) (
..
..
..
15.

37
Medium carton – mint and used of mixed periods and countries. Includes some covers and 


two oldish Scott catalogues. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
15.

38
Medium box with a partially filled old stockalbum, some stockleaves, and loose. (100s) (
12.

39
Stockbook roughly half-filled with Sweden (much dupl. 1920s-30s, odd others), mixed 


others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

40
World mix in suitcase inc. a few old catalogues etc. (
..
..
..
10.

41
Box with a little under 2kg of world stamps (no UK) on paper. (
..
..
10.


(
One of our dealer customers has decided to have a clear-out, and has delivered to us the 


following range of boxes. This is not, however, just his “junk” and rejects (although there is 


some of that), but much which he has set aside to work at but never got around to, or the 


result of deals that fell through, and so on. 

42
Better quality assortment in carton, with, for example, a stockleaf of dupl. NZ Life 


Insurance stamps, a folder of early European, a few Allied Occ. of Germany, stockleaf of 


mainly German forgeries, Germany 1936 Olympics souvenir page, Portugal Castles 


booklets, and stockleaves with medium value Guinea (s.t.c.£130.), Laos (£100.), France 


arts (£35.), Malagasy (£125.), W.Germany used (£340.), Bahamas (£180.), Mauretania 


(£90.), Vietnam (£50.). (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
£180.

43
Heavy box with 17 stockbooks (2 of these smaller) and odd other binders. Countries 


include Algeria, Argentina, Austria, Belgium & Colonies, Czechoslovakia, Netherlands & 


Colonies, Poland, Spain, Switzerland, plus Balkans, Latin America, Middle East, some 


thematic (animals, space, etc.), and others inc. an album of world Framas on cover. Not 


valuable material, but neither rubbish, and a good general spread. (1,000s) (
..
£180.

44
Carton with nine stockbooks of mixed types and sizes, plus another three albums. Wide 


mix with many European, a few German-produced medallic space covers, some miniature 


sheets, mixed world on printed pages, a little UK, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
£100.

45
Fifteen (and a bit !) varied stockbooks with Austria, French Colonies, Germany (many), 


Liechtenstein, Switzerland, UK, USA, and others mixed. (1,000s) (
..
£100.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

46
Further dealer’s clear-out lots; Bundle of mainly French covers and cards, a few UK 1d 


red covers, bundle of approx. 125 WW2 German Feldpost covers (inc. four Soviet Zone), 


small album of USSR FDCs, bundle of Germany FDCs, ten 1979 covers from Greek troops 


in Cyprus, and mixed other world covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
90.

47
Ten mixed albums and stockbooks in carton. Some is mixed, one folder is Liechtenstein 


FDCs, another has European blocks/sheets, one of modern Switzerland, album of Spain, 


etc. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

48
Bundles of stockcards in medium box, much Germany and other Foreign. Many common, 


some medium value. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
65.

49
Heavy medium carton containing eighteen stockbooks or other albums. Mixed countries, 


but a high proportion is Germany. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
60.

50
Small box with bundle of stockcards (reasonable world mix) plus others in packets. (100s) (
50.

51
Carton with a German bent but many others also. Includes German ETBs, book about 


Liechtenstein stamps, mixed countries on pages and stockleaves, and others at the bottom 


of the box we haven’t reached !  (1,000s) (

..
..
..
45.

52
Ten mixed stockbooks and three albums of mixed world, much Europe. (
..
45.

53
Medium carton – pages, stockleaves, packets – all sorts. (1,000s) (
..
40.

54
Pages, jotter, packets, and bundles of mixed countries. (1,000s) (
..
..
26.

55
British Commonwealth; valuable lot in shoebox, being the u.m. stamps as received on a 


"values to 10/-" new issue service from Stanley Gibbons between about 1955 and 1966. 


About 50 distributions, most of which cost £5 to £10 at the time, some more or less. 


Includes some which have turned out well, e.g. UK phosphors. Also a slim stockbook of 


similar material. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
                  £500. to £800.

56
--; mainly early QE l.m.m. collection in album (some earlier, some used) from the same 


source as the last lot, and probably dovetailing with it. Includes a few countries' first 


definitive sets (to 10/- only), Coronation issues, and others. (c.390) (
..
45.

57
--; small seln. of high cat. m. & u. early to modern odds, with occasional light dupl. S.t.c. 


£3,500 in 97 stamps, so a good overall average. Includes Malaya, Ireland, S.Africa, 


Dominica, Rhodesia, Fiji, East Africa, Canada, and others.
..
..
£300.

58
--; clean mint lot in three large stockbooks, mainly modern u.m. with much in sets, some 


earlier (little before QE) is l.m.m./m.m. Includes some useful definitives. (100s) (
£140.

59
--; KE7 to QE m. & u. colln. in Devon album. Includes many KG6 and early QE, often with 


sets or short sets (and a few pages of Kuwait). A number of the better have been catalogued, 


and these alone s.t.c.£350+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

60
--; large stockbook of QV to KG6 largely used but with scattering of mint. Generally lower 


or medium value stamps. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
..
50.

61
--; album of m. & u. KG5 to early QE, alphabetically Cyprus to Tristan, excluding West 


Indies, and with many short sets. S.t.c.£650+ (100s) (

..
..
45.

62
--; medium box with pages and packets of mixed countries and periods, a small number of 


overseas also. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

63
--; small box with bundle of stockcards of mixed countries, often with sets of short sets, the 


majority used but many mint also. (100s) (

..
..
..
30.

64
--; bundle of remainder club books (some split) with largely smaller countries, as well as 


UK. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

65
--; QV to KG6 m. & u. mix in stockbook, stronger in later years. (100s) (
..
30.

66
--; stockbook of m. & u. Americas – from Canada to West Indies to Falklands. About half is 


the Canada 1901-98. Some dupl. (c.1,450) (
..
..
..
30.

67
--; bundle of 11 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries.
Remains PTSA £275. 


(generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (

..
..
40.

68
--; a similar lot, but 12 books PTSA £262. (
..
..
..
40.
    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

69
British Commonwealth; m. & u. ranges in stockbook of Australia, NZ, India, Ceylon, 


Malaya, and some others. Mainly 1900-60, with light dupl. (c.1,250) (
..
26.

70
--; stockbook of m. & u. Mediterranean and African (and a few others). Mainly about 


1930-65, with some earlier. Some dupl. in places. (c.1,000) (
..
..
26.

71
--; New Ideal album for British Empire to 1936, with a few hundred mainly used stamps. (
24.

72
--; m. & u. colln. in album with most material in 1960s-70s, but some going back to QV. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

73
--; box of mainly remainders of other larger auction lots, with Australia, Rhodesias, other 


Africa, some UK, and many others. (100s) (
..
..
..
22.

74
--; mix in shoebox with odds in remainder club books, packets, on stockcards, and loose. 


Fair mix of countries and types. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
18.

75
--; stockalbum with a range of mainly used Malta (c.500), plus other Cyprus, Gibraltar, 


Falkland Dependencies, PNG, etc. (
..
..
..
..
15.

76
--; small seln. inc. 11 different 1949 UPU sets l.m.m., FMS Tigers to 50c used, and some 


odd KG6/early QE m.m. (c.270) (
..
..
..
..
15.

77
--; Singapore 1948 S.Wedding $5 l.m.m. (heavily toned), Hong Kong 1974 Arts m.s. u.m. 


but stained, and others also with faults.
..
..
..
..
10.

78
--; packet with approx.300 modern Malta (mainly large) used on piece, plus approx.200 


similar of Africa.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

79
--; Africa; three stockalbums with range of mainly used mixed countries (excluding those 


in following lot). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

80
--; --; stockalbum with used and West Africa inc. many Ghana plus Nigeria, Sierra Leone, 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

81
--; Asia; stockalbum of India (inc. range of fiscals), Mauritius, Maldives, and Ceylon/


Sri Lanka. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

82
--; --; stockalbum of Cambodia/Kampuchea and Vietnam, plus some Indo-China, Laos. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

83
--; Pacific; almost entirely mint in stockalbum with issues of eight countries (largest nos. of 


Solomon Is.). (250, 2 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
26.

84
--; West Indies; album of m. & u. KG5 to early QE with many short sets. Includes British 


Guiana also. S.t.c.£485+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

85
--; --; stockalbum of Antigua & Barbuda, Bahamas, Barbados, Br.Honduras/Belize, 


Bermuda, Caymans, Dominica, Grenada, Br.Guiana/Guyana, etc. (100s) (
..
20.

86
--; --; stockalbum of Montserrat, St. Lucia, St. Kitts/Nevis, St. Vincent/Grenadines, Turks & 


Caicos, Virgin Is., etc. (100s) (

..
..
..
..
12.

87
--; Omnibus; 1972 S.Wedding (78), and 1973 R.Wedding (67, 7 m.s.) u.m. colln. (
8.

88
Africa; seln. in stockbook of mainly u.m. sets inc. much Ghana, some Congo (inc. 1960 


u.m. set of 18 opts. on Flowers, cat.£45.), Somalia, and former French Colonies. Mainly 


about 1957-68. (c.370, 10 m.s., 4 covers) (
..
..
..
..
35.

89
Europe; slim stockbook with a small though mainly decent quality m. & u. mix. Much Germany 


(inc. many better early 1950s), Iceland, Netherlands. (142, 1 m.s., 11 covers/cards) (
50.

90
--; small mix with Switzerland (1949 Views set of 12 in u.m. fourblocks, 1959 PTT Conf-


erence 6 x c.t.o. sets), Liechtenstein 1962 Stamp Anniv m.s. (u.m., used, and 2 x fdc), etc. 


S.t.c.£400+ (63, 4 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

91
--; u.m. (plus a few used) range in stockbook with dupl. up to x10. Mainly 1940s-90s and 


inc. Greece, Portugal, Yugoslavia, Norway, Faroes, Åland, Greenland, and Finland. S.t.c. 


£550. (c.1,040) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

92
--; stockbook with m. & u. ranges with Austria, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Germany (inc. 


some W.Germany better used values, 1959 Beethoven m.s. u.m., modern mint, DDR u.m. 


inc. some m.s.), USSR, Switzerland, and others inc. a few non-European. (Many 100s) (
35.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

93
Europe; stockalbum with some Czechoslovakian area, a few Hungary in folder, seln. of 


Liechtenstein, and a few others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

94
--; wee bundle of old approval sheets (from about 1900-39) with issues from Germany (inc. 


railway labels), Austro-Hungary, Romania, and others e.g. Bavaria, Saar, and Upper Silesia 


opts. on Prussian railway stamps. Mainly m.m. (some adherence/stuck by corners). Also 


just a few of other countries. (c.360)
..
..
..
..
20.

95
--; large stockbook with mainly larger countries. (100s) (
..
..
12.

96
--; Balkans; 1918-88 (approx., but mainly pre-1960) m. & u. range in stockbook of Yugos-


lavia (500), Croatia (11, 1 m.s., 1 label), Bosnia & Hercegovina (8), plus some Fiume (64). 


Some dupl. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

97
Foreign; mint and used mix of selected items on two stockleaves of m. & u. odds and short 


sets. Much Europe. Mainly 1900-70 with some slight duplication. Includes Switzerland, 


Bosnia & Hercegovina, Italy, USA, Iceland, Germany, Portugal, Liechtenstein, Austria, 


Vietnam, Norway, Belgium, Bulgaria, Yugoslavia, Saudi Arabia, and a few others. Total 


catalogue price stated by vendor as £6,000+ (262)
..
..
..
£400.

98
--; bundle of 15 remainder club exchange books of mixed countries.
Remains PTSA £296. 


(generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (
..
..
..
45.

99
--; a similar lot, but 17 books PTSA £280. (
..
..
..
45.

100
--; m. & u. colln. in album, mainly about 1918-39 with much Latin America (inc. Argentina 


1939 Recorded Message set used, small faults, cat.£40.), some Belgian Congo, Spain, 


Thailand, etc. (c.1,180) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

101
--; packet with approx. 500 used on piece, mainly large, mainly Europe and Overseas (no 


Germany).
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

102
Latin America; fairly good general coverage of countries and issues in album mint and 


used up to about 1940. (c.2,000) (
..
..
..
..
45.

103
--; stockalbum of Argentina, Brasil, Bolivia, Chile, Cuba, Ecuador, Haiti, others. (100s) (
20.

104
--; stockalbum of Mexico, Nicaragua, Paraguay, Panama, Peru, Uruguay, Venezuela, and 


others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

105
Scandinavia; stockbook with a wide mix of general material inc. some mint, some sets/


blocks. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
32.

106
--; large stockbook well-filled with used Norway, Denmark, Finland, Iceland, and Sweden, 


with much dupl. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

107
--; stockalbum of mainly used Denmark, Faroes, and Finland. (100s) (
..
15.

108
--; stockalbum of mainly used Greenland (50), Iceland (195), and Norway (c.500) (
15.

109
Miniature Sheets; shoebox of m.s., mixed u.m. and c.t.o., 1960s onwards. Includes themes 


such as sport, space, wildlife, art, etc., little dupl. (c.280) (
..
..
40.

110
--; approx. 88 Commonwealth and 47 Foreign m.s. mint and used, with some dupl.
20.

111
Thematic; world mix on pages and in stockbook, partly sorted. (100s) (
..
15.

112
--; small box of stockcards with u.m. sets or part sets of Albania, Romania, Hungary, and 


Japan. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

113
--; Birds; u.m. Commonwealth colln. in album. Includes better issues e.g. Australia 


1964-65 set (inc. shades), Gambia 1966 defin set, etc. (140, 2 m.s.) (
..
20.

114
--; --; packet of 200+ mainly c.t.o., slight dupl.
..
..
..
4.

115
--; Europa; u.m. selection, the majority in complete sets, with occasional dupl. Includes 


Cyprus 1963 Tree (2 sets, cat.£35.75 each), 1963 Cooperation (2 sets, £31. each), 1964 set 


(£21.), Turkish Cyprus 1983 m.s. (£30.), Ireland 1960 (£38.), etc. (105, 1 m.s.)

24.

116
--; Famous People; approx. 150 mint (mainly mounted) stamps of mainly mounted 


historical people written-up with great dedication. (
..
..
..
8.

117
--; Flowers; packet of c.250 mainly c.t.o., possible slight dupl.
..
..
5.
Bidding by post ? Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

118
Thematic; Football; c.1982 World Cup Masterfile collection in four albums of mint stamps 


and m.s. (often poorly mounted in gard type mounts), FDCs, and maxi cards. (100s) Also a 


UK 1987 year book. (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

119
--; Lighthouses; attractive mint (just a few used) collection in stockbook, generally u.m. 


but some earlier issues l.m.m./m.m., and often in sets. (300, 17 m.s.) (
..
35.

120
--; Oil; assembly of stamps in small stockbook, covering oil extraction, transport, refinery, 


uses, etc. A few others also. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
20.

121
--; Olympics; packet of c.250 mainly c.t.o., possible slight dupl.
..
..
5.

122
--; Ships and Boats; m. & u. mix in stockbook (c.250, 5 m.s.) (
..
..
10.

123
--; Space; two albums with interesting colln. of some 100s of stamps and a few m.s. Inc-


ludes autographs (directly onto album pages) of Gagarin, another two Soviets (Bikovski ? 


Tereskova ?), Glenn, Aldrin, and some snapshots. (
..
..
..
75.

124
--; two stockalbums and a stockbook with much approx. 1970s-90s. Wide mix of countries 


m. & u. inc. sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

125
--; --; album of c.100 covers/cards, from Sputnik to first space walk, and some satellites, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

126
Covers; interesting mixed box, UK and foreign. The UK is mixed commercial and 


philatelic with a bias to Scottish, the foreign has more commercial. Mixed ages but modern 


bias. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

127
--; medium box of mainly modern showing a wide and reasonable world mix. (c.600) (
35.

128
--; mixed box of approx. 1860s-1980s, apparently all either internal USA, or from mixed 


world countries addressed to USA. (c.250) Scruffy in places. (
..
..
20.

129
--; small box with c.450 covers, mainly commercial East German (with a wide variety of 


stamps), but a few others also inc. several Hungary of possible interest. (
..
15.

130
--; 1890s-1930s (approx.) small seln. of covers and cards from mixed countries, inc. five 


addressed to St. Thomas, W.Indies. (26)
..
..
..
..
12.

131
--; small box of mixed covers collected in Germany. (

..
..
6.

132
--; Aviation; 1976-84 bundle of British Caledonian Airways souvenir covers, possibly all-


different, some signed, mixed UK and foreign stamps/destinations. (50+) (
..
18.

133
--; --; 1968-75 seln. of mainly UK mainly RAF souvenir covers. (18)
..
6.

134
--; Europe; seln. of covers (some FD) all with miniature sheets/sheetlets – Liechtenstein (2), 


Monaco (2), and W.Germany (3 with 1959 Beethoven m.s., 1 other). Cat.£200+ for used m.s.
20.

135
--; Postal Stationery; small seln. of unused QV of British E.Africa (3), British C.Africa (1), 


and Mashonaland (2). Some faults, mainly good/fine. 
..
..
..
12.

(
--; Space; see Thematics.

(
--; see separate (one sheet) catalogue for meter marks and slogan postmarks.

136
Perfins; seln. in packets inc. much UK, and a small stockbook of only French perfins. Also 


packet of Belgian fiscals (these not perfins). (c.500)
..
..
..
30.

137
Cinderella; Scandinavia; extensive collection of Christmas Seals in album. Comprises 


Denmark (with many of the Sydslesvig issues), Sweden (inc. earlies, and Heart & Lung 


issues), and Norway (inc. numerous earlies). (100s of singles, plus 28 sheets, 44 covers/


cards - many of these with labels) (
..
..
..
..
60.

138
--; --; mainly dupl. seln. of Christmas Seals on stockleaves inc. Denmark 1904 (40), 1905 


(8), 1906 (8), other 1907-25 (65), plus mixed others (40).
..
..
15.

(
--; see also Germany, Switzerland, U.K.

(
Forgeries; see U.K.

139
Literature; Gibbons Stamps of the World (2004 edition) complete in four volumes. (
30.

140
--; USPS Guide to US Stamps 32nd edition (2005). Also an older edition. (
..
6.

141
--; Other Men’s Heroes – Scots honoured on the world’s stamps by Alwyn James 1982. (
5.

142
--; The Postal History of Oman 1856-1985, Oman PO, 1985. (
..
..
5.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

143
Literature; Scott Standard Stamp Catalog Vol. 5 (P-SL) 2004. (
..
..
5.

(
--; see also Germany (Covers).

144
Supplies (New); seln. of full packets of Prinz Gard black background strips – one each of 9 


different sizes between 21mm and 55mm. Current retail £40.80 (

..
20.

145
Supplies (Second-Hand); heavy box with three stockbooks and about 11 other albums/


binders, plus some odd pages etc. (
..
..
..
..
15.

146
--; box with 32 small springback binders (mainly smaller than medium/junior). (
10.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     The first auction of the new season will be about late August 2006     (


Non-Philatelic Items

147
Banknotes; Peru; 1987 50 intis (49 consecutive), and 1987 100 intis (99 consecutive), 


nearly all unc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

148
Cigarette Cards; J.Wix; 1934 Kensitas British Empire Flags set (48, cat.£43½), and 


National Flags part set (51, cat.£51). Mainly good/fine.

..
..
18.

149
Cigarette and Trade Cards; three albums with mainly sets of Wills, Phillips (Aircraft 


set), Brooke Bond, Golden Grain Tea, Players, A & P, Churchman, D.C.Thomson (Battles 


for the Flag), Gallaher (Army Badges set), etc. (100s) (

..
£100.

150
--; Players Tom Thumb History of British Aviation (8 sets plus c.250 duplicates), and 


Britain’s Maritime History (4 sets plus c.250 duplicates), and a few others. (
..
30.

151
Coins; Denmark 1789 (?) 2sk, France Louis XIII double tournier, a couple of Roman, and 


three others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

152
--; East Africa; 1936 “EDWARDUS VIII” 5c – 27 of the same, all about EF, cat.$1 each.
10.

153
--; United Kingdom; mix in box with halfcrowns, florins, pennies, etc. (
..
8.

154
--; --; 1907 gold sovereign, about EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
70.

155
--; --; 1914 gold sovereign, about EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
70.

156
Medallions; Dunbartonshire Agricultural Society 1962 silver medallion for best Clydesdale. 


Also two copper 1935 Jubilee medallions, 1911 Greenock, 1937 Edward VIII, two others.
10.

157
--; 1903 Earls Court Gigantic Wheel medallion, 1924 British Empire Exhibition bronze 


medallion, two similar for 1925 by Nobel, and 1962 Seattle World’s Fair $1.
..
6.

158
Postcards; box with about 400 mixed world (non-UK) cards, partly sorted, and with some 


of the largest countries absent. (
..
..
..
..
35.

159
--; Canada; box of approx. 200 mixed cards. (
..
..
..
20.

160
--; Europe; mix in shoebox bundled by country, mainly unused. (c.725) (
..
70.

161
--; France; shoebox of mixed cards, mainly unused. (c.750) (
..
..
60.

162
--; U.S.A.; box of about 400 mixed cards. (
..
..
..
30.

163
--; Golf; set of six unused cards of Downfield Golf Course (published Valentine’s, with 


original packet), plus similar multi-view card used on Christmas card.
..
45.

164
--; Shipping; small colln. in album – foreign views of docks, canals, etc. (68) (
18.

165
Trade Cards; album of modern cards – Kellogg’s Enterprise Neptune (12), Keepsake Wild 


West (72). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
7.

166
Model Vehicles; a flashy red Maisto Jaguar XJ220 (1:18 scale, in box); also two of the 


same Corgi Goldeneye Aston Martin. (
..
..
..
..
15.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 13 June to Saturday 17 June; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 19 June; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
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Classified by Country

167
Albania; 1927 Air 50q overprinted “Rep. Shqiptare” complete sheet of 50 u.m. Folded at 


centre, a few minor faults. Cat.£8. each = £400.
..
..
..
32.

168
--; 1928 Vlonë-Brindisi Air Service set (7) fine l.m.m. (tiny gum stain at one corner of 2f). 


SG 222-8 cat.£330.
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

169
Anguilla; 1969 2 covers with UK 5d stamps cancelled FIELD POST OFFICE 1046 c.d.s. in blue.
4.

170
Antigua; 1921-29 £1 fine m.m., SG 61 cat.£200.; also 5/- fair m.m. (cat.£8½)
..
50.

171
Ascension; 1922-53 m.m. seln. of KG5 and KG6 stamps inc. 1924-33 1/-, 1938-53 1d Green 


Mountain (2), 3d black & ultram. S.t.c.£275. (for u.m. in KG6) (27)
..
28.

172
--; 1971 Space defin set (14) u.m., cat.£30.

..
..
..
10.

173
Australian States; attractive mainly used collection on pages comprising NSW (70), 


Queensland (64), South Australia (51), Tasmania (5), Victoria (128), and Western Australia 


(33). Many better included, condition mixed but inc. many good/fine, and certainly worthy 


of attention. Pencil annotation suggests SG catalogue price of £4,500., but this includes a 


few that are probably forgeries or reprints.
..
..
..
..
£150.

174
--; New South Wales; small m. & u. colln. on eight pages inc. "Lauretted" 3d u., 1860 etc. 


2/- m.m., and many medium values. Mainly sound/good. (69)
..
..
60.

175
--; Queensland; small m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1882 etc. high values, 1882 etc. 


2/- m.m., 1897 etc. 4d grey m.m., etc. (58)
..
..
..
..
30.

176
--; --; 1860s-70s mainly used seln. of values to 2/-. (30)

..
..
20.

177
--; South Australia; small m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 1858 etc. 1d f.u., several 


useful m.m. medium values. (73)
..
..
..
..
40.

178
--; --; 1902-4 2/6 pale violet m.m. (slight gum on face). SG 276 cat.£42.
..
8.

179
--; Tasmania; small m. & u. colln. on four pages (36)
..
..
..
15.

180
--; Victoria; eleven pages with useful enough little m. & u. colln. inc. first issues 1d, 2d, 


3d, 1886 etc. 1/6 m.m., 1855 TOO LATE 6d g.u. (2½ margins), other better values. (107)
50.

181
--; Western Australia; small mainly used seln. on three pages. (37)
..
15.

182
Australia; 1913-65 decent straightforward m. & u. colln. on pages. Includes many better 


values e.g. 1913-14 'Roo 5d m.m., 5/- heavy u., 1913-14 Kookaburra 6d f.u., 1931-36 'Roo 


10/- very poor u., 1932 6d OS g.u., moderate KG5 Heads, most of the better 1930s 


commems, 1937-49 Robes thick paper set (3) m.m., etc. (385)
..
..
£120.

183
--; 1928 Stamp Exhibition "miniature sheet" (fourblock with complete margins) fine 


l.m.m., SG MS106a cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

184
--; 1937-49 perf. 13½ x 14 low values set plus Robes, all l.m.m./m.m. (but the 6d and 1/- 


are perf. 15 x 14, 1/- also poorer). (Cat. c.£159. for u.m.) (14)
..
..
20.

185
--; 1966-91 collection on printed pages. Nearly all u.m., and (without close checking) 


appears to be almost complete. (
..
..
..
..
70.

186
--; mainly used collection in three albums, from some States through to 1993. Much of the 


modern is in sets, and odd mint here and there, condition variable but mainly ok. Includes 


some better values e.g. poor u. ‘Roo 10/-. (100s) (
..
..
..
60.

187
--; 1913-69 m. & u. colln. on printed leaves. A decent broad range with some better values, 


and s.t.c.£900. (400+) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

188
--; all periods in stockalbum, main numbers used but with numerous mint sets. (100s) (
40.

189
--; broken old stockbook with a range of about 800 different, nearly all used. (

10.

190
--; box with some 1,000s of dupl. off-paper, some in broken club books, plus some NZ etc. (
5.

191
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-91 colln. on pages. A few used or l.m.m., but most 


decimals are u.m, and inc. a few gutter pairs. 
..
..
..
20.

192
Austrian Area; 1890-1980 stockbook with dupl. ranges of m. & u. issues for Austria, 


Bosnia & Hercegovina (inc. 1916-18 p.dues set of 13 m.m., cat.£48.), inc. Military Post 


issues, and POs in Turkey. Dupl. sometimes up to x40 (approx.) (c.1,600) (
..
45.

193
Austria; dupl. mainly used in two stockbooks, some pages, etc. (1,000s) (
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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194
Austria; early to modern collection in two stockalbums inc. a few Bosnia & Hercegovina, 


POs in Levant, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

195
Bahamas; 1921-37 wmk. Mult. Script £1 fine l.m.m. but the gum toned, centred to right 


and a bit low. SG 125 cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

196
--; 1938-52 KG6 defin 1/- - 11 m.m./u.m. examples with some variety of shades. (Minimum 


cat.£132. for u.m.). Also one with 1942 opt.
..
..
..
..
16.

197
Barbados; 1855-80 mainly used seln. of Britannias. Mixed condition but inc. a few fine. 


Cat.£480+ (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

198
Belgium; 1858-1995 extensive m. & u. colln. in three-volume Scott Specialty album. 


Strength in 1930s-60s, inc. many better charity sets and m.s. (these m.m.). S.t.c.£1,000+ 


(c.2,000, 30 m.s.) (

..
..
..
..
..
£120.

199
--; stockalbum of mainly used (100s) (
..
..
..
..
10.

200
--; small stockbook of railway parcel stamps mainly used (c.280 diff.) (
..
8.

201
Bolivia; mix on various pages, some in packet, a few covers. Mainly used pre-1950. (c.500)
10.

202
British Levant; Turkish Currency; 1885-88 set (3) average sound used. SG 1-3, cat.£32.
7.

203
--; 1911-13 5pi on KE7 1/- optd. horseshoe SPECIMEN, and 1921 18¾pi on KG5 1/- optd. 


small italic SPECIMEN. Both fine lightly mounted.
..
..
..
15.

204
--; British Currency; 1905-12 set (10) m.m./l.m.m. (1d and 2½d faulty). SG L1-10 cat. 


£100.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

205
--; British POs in Constantinople and Smyrna; 1921 surcharges set (10) l.m.m. SG 


41-50 cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

206
--; --; 1921 "LEVANT" set (7) l.m.m./m.m., SG L18-24 cat.£85., plus earlier ½d and 1d.
24.

207
--; --; 1921 2/6 optd. LEVANT with "SPECIMEN" overprint, fine lightly mounted. SG L24s, 


cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

208
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; Tripolitania; 1950 postage due "BA" set (5) u.m. 


(gum marked on 1m, very mild crease on 24m), SG TD6-10 cat.£75.
..
12.

209
British Solomon Islands; 1907 ½d, 1d (thin), 2d, and 2½d (small thin) g./f.u., plus 5d 


unused (no gum), and 1/- m.m. Cat.£236.
..
..
..
..
30.

210
--; 1914-23 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (14) fine mint, light to heavy hinges. The 5/- and 10/- 


l.m.m., £1 is m.m., 2d with small corner crease. SG 22-38 cat.£400. Also 1913 set (4) 


l.m.m., cat.£5½.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

211
Bulgaria; mainly used range in stockbook (c.700 different) (
..
..
8.

212
Burma; Official; 1939 8a part sheet of 80 mainly u.m. but quite heavily toned, folded. SG 


O23 cat.£15 each = £1,200. Sold "as is".
..
..
..
..
40.

213
Canada; Nova Scotia; 1844 cover Londonderry NS to (Oald Barns ?) endorsed ms 4½ 


and Not called for , with Londonderry c.d.s. 15 Sep 1844, Truro NS c.d.s. 15 Feb 1845. 


Some stains etc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

214
Canada; 1870s-1993 mainly used colln. in album. Most value about 1910s-30s, larger 


numbers later. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

215
--; 1897 Jubilee 6c attractive u.m., centred a bit high and to right, and blunt perf at left. SG 


129 cat.£85.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

216
--; 1897 Jubilee $5 sound used. Large smudged cancel, but not too heavy, and all the design 


still visible. SG 140 cat.£600. (
..
..
..
..
90.

217
--; mix in carton – mainly used and with much dupl. in places. (1,000s) (
..
30.

218
--; mainly used in stockbook with mixed dupl., and most value in earlier period. (100s) (
30.

219
--; 1932-83 m. & u. colln. on printed pages with light dupl. Bulk is QE, and the mint is m.m. 


to 1977, then u.m. (c.980, 6 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
35.

220
--; dupl. used in stockbook, mainly modern (1,000s) (

..
..
8.

221
--; smallish used collection in stockalbum (c.750) (
..
..
..
8.

222
--; 1966-74 seln. of military souvenir covers, mainly Borden cancels. (29)
..
5.

223
Cayman Islands; 1912-20 m. & u. seln. of KG5 key types to 1/-, with shades and papers. 


S.t.c.£250+ (42)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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224
Cayman Islands; 1949-53 l.m.m. seln. inc. 1950 defin set (13), 1953 QE defins to 10/-. 


(S.t.c.£123. for u.m.) (32)
..
..
..
..
..
22.

225
Central African Republic; 1960-68 small mainly m.m. colln. on a few pages, s.t.c.£240. 


(79, 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

226
Chad; 1960-71 mainly m.m. small colln., s.t.c.£200+ (60, 3 m.s.)
..
..
22.

227
China; People’s Republic; 1979 Pilgrimage to the West set (8) u.m. (cat.£19.), the four 


1987-93 Outlaws of the Marsh sets u.m. (£5.60), and a few others older.
..
7.

228
Cook Islands; Aitutaki; 1903-11 1/- (birds) perf.11 m.m., SG 7 cat.£50.
..
10.

229
--; Penrhyn; 1902-29 m.m. range on page. Almost a complete basic run plus a few extras, 


s.t.c.£250. (32)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

230
Croatia; 1945 Storm Division miniature sheet fine mint with full gum, one hinge mark, a 


few minor kinks and bends. Scarce. SG MS144a cat.£600.
..
..
£100.

231
Cyprus; 1960-87 u.m. colln. in two Lindner albums. One album is Cyprus 1960-87 (app-


arently complete except for 1960 defins, both 1962 Europa sets, 1963 Scouts m.s.), 


other album Turkish Cyprus 1974-87 (almost complete). (c.740, 23 m.s.) (
..
75.

232
Czechoslovakia; mainly used, mainly modern, collection in two stockalbums. (100s) (
15.

233
Denmark; massive accumulation of 1875-1901 8ø Bicoloured stamps used. 10,387 stamps 


in total, on stockleaves, mainly in good/fine condition. Has apparently been picked for post-


marks, but probably not for shades, varieties, etc. (
..
..
..
£350.

234
--; large accumulation of 1875-1901 4ø Bicoloured stamps used on stockleaves. 3,861 


stamps, mainly in good/fine condition. Similar to last. ( 
..
..
£120.

235
Egypt; a few pages with remains from a specialised collection. Includes 1874-75 set (7) 


used, plus 1pi (1 unu., single and pair u., and single f.u. on cover to Bohemia), 1881-1902 


1pi with marginal plate no. and 1894 Alexandria Exposition cancel, some postage dues, 


and officials (inc. 1pi pair on 1914 reg. cover to Austria). (38, 3 covers)
..
40.

236
Falkland Islands; 1891-1929 three pages of duplicated mainly used KE7/KG5 with values 


to 2½d only, but with some shades. (86)
..
..
..
..
26.

237
Fiji; 1938-55 seln. of m.m. values to 1/- inc. 1d die I, 1st 5d, 6d die I. (S.t.c.£155. for u.m.) (8)
20.

238
Finland; dupl. mainly used in slim stockbook inc. a few East Karelia. (300+) (
6.

239
France; 1849-1966 (approx.) dupl. used accum. in 1½ stockbooks (c.950) (
..
12.

240
French Colonies; mixed m. & u. collection in album up to about late-1930s. Much is 


standard material but includes others less often seen. Some variety of condition but mainly 


good/fine. (c.1,250) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

241
--; Senegal; 1892-1940 largely m.m. seln./colln. on old printed leaves and on stockcards. 


S.t.c.£350. (191, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

(
--; see also former colonies listed independently (Central African Republic, Chad)

242
Gambia; 1880-81 wmk. sideways 3d bright ultramarine good sound used though some 


partly short perfs, and some oiliness in paper (possibly from postmark). SG 14A cat.£375.
35.

243
German Area; stockalbum of Bavaria (c.180), Danzig (c.250), Saar (c.250), Württemberg 


(100+), Allenstein (28), Marienwerder (14), Upper Silesia (27), Slesvig (13), Memel (87). (
90.

244
--; stockbook of duplicated stamps, mainly in blocks, and mainly overprints on Germanias. 


Comprises Romania (160+), Saar (80+), Morocco (100), Belgium, Poland, and others 


(450+), mainly fine u.m. (c.850+) (
..
..
..
..
26.

245
German States; collection on some old pages comprising Alsace & Lorraine (7), Baden 


(4), Bavaria (163), Brunswick (1), Hamburg (10), Hannover (13), Heligoland (10), Lübeck 


(5), Mecklenburg-Schwerin (4), North German Confederation (27), Oldenburg (2), Prussia 


(20), Saxony (17), Schleswig-Holstein (16), Thurn & Taxis (43), and Württemberg (98). A 


worthwhile collection albeit there is a good proportion which are with faults, and a smaller 


proportion which are reprints, remainders, or forgeries. 
..
..
..
65.

246
--; Thurn and Taxis; m. & u. seln. on stockcard in poor to fine condition, and inc. some 


duplicates. (39)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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247
Germany; 1872-1932 (plus a few later) m. & u. colln. in stockalbum. A useful lot, with 


good overall coverage, and better items inc. 1872 Eagle 5g g.u., 1k f.u., 1928-31 Zeppelin 


1m, 2m m.m., 1933 Chicagofahrt 2m m.m., plus some se-tenants, etc. (c.900) (
80.

248
--; 1872-1900 used seln. inc. Eagle 2k (2) (minimum cat.£160. each), 1900 3m (cat.£60.). 


Some faults (mainly small). S.t.c.£600+ (24)
..
..
..
30.

249
--; 1872 seln. of mixed used Eagles, also repaired 30g with pen cancel. (18)
..
15.

250
--; 1889-1948 (approx.) duplicated accum. on leaves, mainly used, s.t.c. US$3,274 (in 1997). 


(c.2,600)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

251
--; 1899-1948 m. & u. ranges in stockbook with light dupl. Includes officials, Allied Occ., 


WW1/WW2 occupation issues. Good variety although low cat. (c.1,600) (
..
30.

252
--; 1933-45 (plus a few earlier charity issues) m. & u. colln. in stockalbum. Fairly complete 


though some obvious gaps in places, and mainly good to fine though some faults seen. 


High cat. (c.600, 8 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

253
--; 1934 Welfare Fund set (9) mint - the 6pf u.m., others with gum probably redistributed 


(and 4pf with rough perfs). (Cat.£75. for m.m. set)
..
..
..
22.

254
--; Allied Occupation; mainly mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) colln. in stockalbum, of British, US, 


French, and Soviet Zone issues inc. commems and a few blocks. Condition mainly fine, 


though a few thinned. (c.940) (
..
..
..
..
45.

255
--; --; American, British, and Soviet Zones; 1946 Numerals imperf. miniature sheet fine 


used. Small natural spot at foot, cancels not guaranteed. SG MS925a, cat.£425.

45.

256
--; --; Joint Issues; 1946 Numeral 2pf, 10pf, 20pf, 25pf, 40pf m.m. imperforate singles. 


(Michel cat. €1,080. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

257
--; Allied Occupation and West Germany; British and American Zone 1949 Goethe set 


(3), W.Germany 1949 Stamp Anniv. 10pf, Refugee set (4), 1950 Bach set (2), 1951 Church 


set (2, few short perfs), all l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£553. for u.m.)
..
..
50.

258
--; West Germany; 1951-74 used collection in album with main value in some of the better 


1951-56 issues. Includes 1951-52 Posthorns set (16), 1951 NBA set (2), 1952 Hostels set (2), 


1953 Transport set (4), IFRABA set (2), 1953, 1954, and 1955 Humanitarian sets (of 4), and 


various singles from 1959 Beethoven m.s. (c.700, 8 m.s.) (
..
..
£120.

259
--; --; 1951-53 seln. of commems, all l.m.m./m.m. and mainly fine (worst are a couple 


with redistributed gum or similar). Includes 1951 Röntgen, 1952 Otto, Schurz, Hostels 


set, Telephone, 1953 Road safety, Science Museum, Dunant, Liebig, Transport set, etc. 


(Cat.£465. for u.m.) (19)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

260
--; --; 1974-89 collection of Ersttagsblatter in eight albums. An excellent source of f.u. 


stamps if not wanted for the cards themselves. (c.400) (
..
..
30.

261
--; --; 1949-68 used colln. in small fastbound album with a number of the better values in 


1949-51 period (mixed quality, some fine). (c.300+) 
..
..
..
30.

262
--; --; 1971-75 m. & u. colln./accum. in two printed albums and stockalbum of mixed dates. 


(c.1,400, 13 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

263
--; --; lot in three stockbooks – one is of W.Germany 1980s-90s dupl. used commems, the 


other two of more numerous dupl. used defins. (1,000s) (
..
..
16.

264
--; West Germany and West Berlin; two albums of mixed Ersttagsblatter. (c.100) (
8.

265
--; West Germany and Unified; 1951-99 unfortunate m. & u. collection in two stock-


albums, much of the mint being mounted and/or thinned, or having other small faults (few 


sets are completely fine m.m. or u.m.). (c.1,880, 39 m.s., 4 booklets) Estimate is based on 


the material we consider can be salvaged. (
..
..
..
50.

266
--; --; 1990-2002 colln. of u.m. stamps in two small albums, all with “Muster” (specimen) 


overprints. (c.250/300, inc. m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

267
--; West Berlin; 1948-72 collection in album, mainly g./f.u. to 1960, then mainly u.m. 


Some better inc. 1949 UPU 50pf, 60pf g.u., 1952 Beethoven g.u., Olympics set (3) g.u., 


1951-53 Bell sets with clapper right and centre g.u., 1952-53 Berliners set (10) g./f.u., 


1953 Uprising set (2) f.u., etc. (200+) (
..
..
..
..
£100.
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268
Germany; West Berlin; 1948-79 used colln. in printed album. A decent range inc. 1953 


Memorial Church set (4) and other useful. (c.300, 5 m.s.) (
..
..
75.

269
--; --; 1948-83 m. & u. colln. in three (non-matching) printed albums. A few of the better 


used about 1948-55 (these cat. c.£200.), later years more complete. (c.1,300, 19 m.s., 10 


bkts.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

270
--; --; 1949-88 mint collection in album – from 1970 on printed pages, and from 1980 fairly 


complete u.m. Includes better earlier e.g.1951 Orchestra 30pf m.m., Stamp Day set m.m. 


Total s.t.c.£600+ (c.300+) (
..
..
..
..
..
65.

271
--; --; 1948-90 m. & u. colln. in stockalbum. Generally used to 1963, then m. & u. to 1978, 


then mint (u.m./m.m.) Includes some better earlier issues (odd small faults), 1986-89 


Famous Women set u.m. (17, cat.£58.) (c.800, 6 m.s.) (
..
..
40.

272
--; East Germany; 1949-90 extensive largely m.m. colln. in three stockalbums, with some 


used also. Unfortunately many have thins, heavy hinges or other gum faults. (c.1,600, 125 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

273
--; --; 1949-70 remainder colln. in printed album, nearly all f.u./c.t.o. (c.870 diff., 7 m.s.) (
15.

274
--; --; 1952-88 u.m. accum. on stockleaves/cards with some light dupl. S.t.c.£600+ (c.800)
45.

275
--; --; 1951 China Friendship set (3) l.m.m. (cat.£380. for u.m.)
..
..
50.

276
--; --; 1980-81 set of fifteen small-size Views defins in c.t.o. sheets of 100. Cat.£5 per set = 


£500. (15 sheets)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

277
--; --; Officials; 1956-59 m. & u. seln. of Central Courier Service issues, some used on piece. 


Includes SG EO280 u.m. (cat.£130.). A few other odds. S.t.c. c.£400. (57)
..
30.

278
--; --; --; 1964 seln. of “used” (cancel reads “UNGULDIG”) labels for U.V.B. use (Michel 


31-45). Various town and control no. combinations. Michel cat. €17 each = €510. (30)
60.

279
--; Occupations; extensive colln. of mainly u.m. WW2 issues (but the Bohemia & Moravia 


mainly used) inc. some Azad Hind, French, and Belgian labels. Also some m. & u. WW1. 


Mainly fine though some with faults. (c.870, 2 m.s.) (

..
..
£100.

280
--; Locals; some pages of 19th Century issues inc. a number of blocks, of Bergerdorf (17), 


Bochum (90), Essen (88), Hamburg (249), Karlsrühe (30), Leipzig (14), and Lübeck (9), 


plus Courier (31), Hamonia (31), Lloyd (57), and others (19). Includes many reprints/ 


remainders.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

281
--; --; useful colln. of post-WW2 issues of Cottbus (32), Finsterwalde (12), Glauchau (18), 


Groβräschen (28), Lübbenau (12), Meissen (4), Muhlberg (6), Plauen (7), Spremberg (24), 


Storkow (6), Strausberg (8, 1 m.s.), Westerstrede (13), and others (14). Some probably not 


genuine. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

282
--; --; Aschaffenburg 1946 unissued perforated set of three u.m. corner marginal (small spot 


on gum of 6pf). Michel I, II, III, cat.€759. (= £500+)
..
..
..
50.

283
--; Covers; album of mixed covers from a few 19th century, p.stationery, a fair number of 


Third Reich, several modern maritime, etc. (119, a few pieces) (
..
..
80.

284
--; --; carton containing a collection/accumulation of the postal history and other material 


relating to Heiligenstadt and Eichsfeld. Dates from c.1879 to 1990 and inc. postcards, 


photos, postmarks, telegrams, postal receipts, articles, etc. (c.450+ items) (
..
50.

285
--; --; mainly 1960s-70s W.German FDCs in three small albums and loose. (c.300+) (
18.

286
--; --; heavy carton of articles, photocopies, etc. relating to South German postmarks etc. (
30.

287
--; Germany Mixed Lots; ten mixed albums/stockbooks (inc. some good printed albums) 


with various collections e.g. W.Germany 1951-80, W.Germany 1970-79, Germany 1870-


1934, covers pre-stamp to 1950s, W.Berlin 1956-81, 1970-79, and 1970-80. Generally fine 


and clean. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

288
--; thirteen mixed stockbooks, two albums, and a few others, with Empire through to 


modern, some Danzig, etc. Includes much good clean material. (1,000s) (
..
75.

289
--; --; roughly 1900-70s in five small and six large stockbooks, Safe and Lindner hingeless 


albums. Mainly used but inc. some attractive mint. Sometimes heavily dupl. (1,000s) (
35.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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290
Germany; Mixed Lots; small box of packets (mixed inc. Bavaria), stockbook of E.Germany 


1979-80 (c.65, 7 m.s.), some 1979 ETBs, a few FDCs, and mixed others in packets. (
26.

291
German Colonies and Post Offices; small m. & u. seln., poor to fine. (45)
..
5.

292
Gibraltar; 1889 75c, 1889-96 75c, 2p, 5p (slight creases), 1898 6d, 1/-, all l.m.m./m.m., 


cat.£220.
..
..
..
..
..
..
32.

293
--; 1948 S.Wedding £1 l.m.m. (cat.£55. for u.m.). Centred slightly to left. 
..
13.

294
Greece; 1933 Air (Govt. Issue) set (7) m.m. (a few odd short perfs.), SG 468-474 cat.£110.
30.

295
Hong Kong; 1882-1997 dupl. mainly used ranges in binder and on a few pages. Includes 


KE7 to $1, KG5 to $2. (c.1,000+) (
..
..
..
..
40.

296
--; 1968 Sea Craft 10c, 20c, 40c, and 50c, each in u.m. sheet of 50. Cat.£1,187½. Nearly all 


stamps fine.
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

297
Hungary; 1871-1964 m. & u. colln. in KA-BE printed album. Good spread inc. many 


complete sets cat. £2 to £10 each, plus a few better earlier (e.g. SG 13 cat.£85.) (c.1,650, 


4 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

298
--; 1874-1948 m. & u. colln. with some dupl. inc. a few slightly better e.g. 1919 Portrait 


used set with upright wmk. (cat.£60.) (c.900, 4 m.s.) (
..
..
..
26.

299
--; 1932-89 m. & u. colln. in stockbook. Most is 1958-82 in u.m. sets, some light dupl. 


S.t.c.£600+ (c.1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

300
--; 1933 Air 5p f.u., SG 562 cat.£120.
..
..
..
..
30.

301
--; mainly used colln. in two stockalbums. (100s) (
..
..
..
18.

302
Iceland; 1876-95 mainly used seln. of aur values, with line perf.12½ 5a (fake cancel, 


thinned, cat.£550.), plus various perf.14 x 13½ values from both the 1876-95 and 1882-95 


issues. High total cat. but mixed quality. (13)
..
..
..
24.

303
--; 1925 Landscapes set (5) m.m., fair to fine, cat.£200.

..
..
26.

304
--; 1953 Manuscripts set (5) in u.m. pairs, cat.£64.
..
..
..
15.

305
India; early to modern scattered colln. in stockbook inc. some States, nearly all used. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

306
Ionian Islands; 1859 unused ½d (2, plus another oxidised), 1d, 2d (2), and pen-cancelled 


1d. Mixed condition but mainly sound. Cat.£300+ Also three forgeries. 
..
30.

307
Ireland; 1929-58 m.m. seln. inc. several complete sets. S.t.c.£280. (61)
..
30.

308
--; 1993-94 Year Book, plus a seln. of 1996-2001 u.m. sheetlets and booklets. (
35.

309
--; two medium stockbooks with several hundred mixed used mainly modern. (
8.

310
Italian Colonies; Libya; 1912-41 small m.m. & u. seln. inc. p.dues and parcel stamps. 


S.t.c.£380. (130)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

311
--; Somalia; 1903-6 small but good seln., mainly m.m. (a few used) with little dupl., inc. 


p.dues. S.t.c.£850+ (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

312
Italy; mainly used in stockalbum, much modern. (100s) (
..
..
12.

313
--; shoebox of mainly 1930s commercial covers, often quite roughly opened/worn and with 


contents. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

314
--; 1999 Post Office Year Book, and a 2000 Composers presentation folder.
..
12.

315
Japan; 1885-1999 mixed colln. in two stockbooks (c.1,000) (
..
..
24.

316
--; 1966-96 small collection of prepaid New Year cards, often personalised, plus other 


mixed covers and cards. (c.75) (
..
..
..
..
15.

317
Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika; 1890-95 4r g.u. (slight grubby mark, SG 18, cat.£45.), 5r 


f.u. (SG 19, £70., with portion of sheet wmk., couple of short perfs).
..
16.

318
--; 1912-21 wmk. Mult Crown CA 3r (tear at top), 5r (pinhole), and 10r (small scuff), all 


otherwise average used with crayon lines also. SG 55, 57, 58 (cat.£420.)
..
45.

319
Latvia; 1918-40 fine mint and used collection in album. Attractive run without too many 


gaps. Better inc. 1928 Ĉakste m. & u. sets, 1931 Anti-Tb surch. set (10) m., 1932 Air 


Charity perf. set (5) m., 1933 (5 Sep.) Air Charity set m. (8+68s creased), etc. (c.515, 2 


m.s., 10 covers/cards) (
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

320
--; 1991-2006 l.m.m. colln. in album (311, 18 m.s./sheetlets, 1 booklet) (
..
30.
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321
Liechtenstein; 1917-88 attractive m. & u. colln. in large album. Includes 1931 Zeppelin 


set (2) m.m. and numerous sets and singles catalogued at a pound or two or more. Generally 


f./v.f. (1,090, 14 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

322
--; 1930 pictorial defins f.u. - perf.10½ 3r, 5r, 10r, 25r (tiny thin), perf.11½ 20r, 30r, 60r, 


1f50, perf.11½ x 10½ 35r, 40r, 50r. Cat.£130. (Also poor 90r perf.11½, cat. £110.)
28.

323
Lithuania; 1918-40 useful mint (m.m./l.m.m.) and used collection in album, partly 


written-up. Better items and sets noticed include 1923 Memel set (13) m., 1924 War 


Orphans basic set (17) m., 1930 Vytautas postage set (14) u., 1932 Indep. set (16) u., 1938 


Olympic m. & u. sets, Scouts & Guides m. & u. sets, plus many cat. at a few pounds. (659, 


2 m.s., 8 covers etc.) (
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

324
--; 1990-2005 l.m.m. colln. in two albums (370, 32 m.s./sheetlets, 2 bkt.) (
..
35.

325
--; small seln. in stockbook with 1936 Child Welfare air set (8) f.u., a few modern mint, 


etc. (21, 9 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

326
Malaya; stockalbum with wide mix inc. States, N.Borneo, Singapore. (100s) (
15.

327
--; Straits Settlements; 1867-1938 mainly used remainders from two collections, with 


several better QV, slight dupl. (146)
..
..
..
..
18.

328
--; Kedah; 1938-40 1c type II m.m., toned gum. SG 68a (cat.£110. for u.m.)
..
18.

329
--; Negri Sembilan; 1895-99 1c (creases etc.), 2c, 8c all with SPECIMEN opts. SG 5S, 6S, 8S. 
15.

330
Marienwerder; 1920 first issue set (14) g./f.u. (15pf thinned) cat.£37.
..
8.

331
Mauritius; 1858-63 used and unused seln. of Britannias. Majority are poor to fair, but 


some good to fine. Cat.£1,000+ (19)
..
..
..
..
50.

332
--; 1859 2d pale blue used and with good enough appearance (4 margins), but with faults 


on reverse. SG 44 cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

333
--; 1863-78 used seln. on two stockcards with just a little dupl. (this sometimes shades) and 


mainly sound condition (a few odd faults). S.t.c.£380+ (28)
..
..
55.

334
--; 1910 10r v.f.u. on small piece, SG 195 cat.£180.
..
..
..
75.

335
Monaco; 1885-1985 mint (m.m./u.m.) colln. on stockleaves, inc. p.dues, with little after 


1956, and some light dupl. Occasional gum faults or other variable condition. S.t.c.£2,500+. 


(c.340)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

336
--; 1885-1986 used seln. in small stockbook inc. 1885 25c, 40c (cat.£55., £38.), 1933 Air 


1f50 on 5f (£23.), etc. S.t.c.£350+ (367, 3 m.s.) (
..
..
..
40.

337
Montserrat; 1876-83 6d green m.m., SG 2 cat.£70.
..
..
..
15.

338
Nauru; 1924-48 (1924-34) rough paper set (14 + 2½d shade) f./v.f.u. Some rough perfs, but 


overall better than average for this issue, and the 1d damaged. SG 26A-39A cat.£425.
70.

339
Netherlands; 1956 Europa set (2) u.m., cat.£52.
..
..
..
12.

340
--; mainly used in stockalbum, much modern. (100s) (

..
..
10.

341
New Zealand; collection in stockalbum, mixed m. & u. up to about 1970s, then mainly 


mint. Includes many sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

342
--; 1935-2005 mint colln. in stockbook, the bulk in the last ten years which has many 


complete u.m. sets and m.s. (c.500, 37 m.s., and a few booklets) (
..
..
80.

343
--; 1880s-1993 mainly used colln. in album. (100s) ( 
..
..
..
35.

344
--; 1960-66 flower defins used 1d (2), 2d, 3d, 4d (2), 6d, 8d, all Chambon perfs.
5.

345
Norway; 1856-68 seln. of six different in generally fair to fine used condition. SG 11, 22, 


24, 26, 28, 29, cat.£159.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

346
Poland; 1918-83 mainly used (some m.m.) colln. in large Schaubek printed album, almost 


complete in 1953-79. Includes useful miniature sheets e.g. 1937 Romanian Visit (3 m.s.) 


m.m., 1938 20th Anniv. used, 1939 MS358a m.m., 1954 Philatelic Congress u.m., 1955 


Warsaw phil. Exhib. (2) u.m., etc. Also some 1925-28 Port Gdansk opts., etc. (c.2,400, 80 


m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

347
--; m. & u. mix/colln. in two stockbooks. Wide range with just a few useful bits in places. 


(100s) ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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348
Portugal; mainly used range in stockalbum. (100s) (
..
..
..
12.

349
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Head 8d perf.14 greenish-black & purple f.u. (indistinct cancel), 


SG 148 cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

350
Romania; 1936-81 old stockalbum with u.m. ranges of commems and defins mainly in 


complete sets with reasonable dupl. Bulk is post-1960. S.t.c.£800+ (c.1,200) (

45.

351
--; 1967-84 stockbook (broken) with range of u.m. sets, many thematics (art, sport, flowers, 


etc.) No apparent dupl. S.t.c.£350. (c.950) (
..
..
..
32.

352
--; stockalbum with mainly modern mainly c.t.o. (100s) (
..
..
10.

353
Saint Helena; 1858-93 m. & u. seln. identified by SG nos., inc. SG 1 used (cat.£180. but 


small thin), SG 14x used (cat.£85.). Cat. hundreds of pounds. (52)
..
..
90.

354
Samoa; 1935-42 10/- l.m.m. SG 191 cat.£55.
..
..
..
12.

355
San Marino; 1918-40 mainly m.m. (three used) seln. on stockleaf. A few gum faults. 


Includes airs, postage dues, and parcel post. S.t.c.£210. (60)
..
..
28.

356
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; 1855-64 bonnie selection of triangulars on one page 


comprising 1d (1 unused, 1 used, 1 unused but marked), 4d (3 unu. singles, 1 unu. pair, 1 


used), 6d (3 unu.), and 1/- (1 u.). Condition generally quite good, a few with full margins, 


though some poorer, and the unused without gum.
..
..
..
£150.

357
--; --; seln. of used triangulars comprising 1d (4), 4d (2), 6d (2), and 1/- (3). Mixed cond-


ition, and a number of faults. One 4d forgery also.
..
..
..
30.

358
--; --; 1871-1902 m.m. (just a few unused without gum) seln. on page. Includes 1879 3d on 


4d unu. (no gum, short corner) with variety part of surcharge missing, and several others 


cat. a few pounds each. (22)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

359
--; --; 1902-4 KE7 short set to 1/- m.m. (½d no gum, 4d short corner). Cat.£61.

15.

360
Spain; 1928-84 mint seln. (u.m. from about 1952 on) in stockbook, light dupl. (c.840) (
28.

361
--; mainly used in stockalbum (100s) (
..
..
..
..
20.

362
Sweden; 1858-1987 duplicated used stock in nine stockbooks. (1,000s) (
..
60.

363
--; big mixed lot in carton with four various albums, three stockbooks, two books, and 


mixed others loose. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

364
--; 1862-72 17ö used (3, poor to fine, cat.£90. each), 1872-79 1r perf.14 fair used (£50.), 


and two others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

365
--; 1880s-1900s duplicated lot of the large Officials, quite possibly gathered for their post-


marks. Includes 50ö pink/red (24), 1kr (240). (c.1,600) (
..
..
60.

366
--; 1855-1930s slim stockbook of dupl. stamps. All the stamps with higher catalogue price 


(of which there are many) have faults of some kind. (100s)
..
..
40.

367
--; 1920-21 Gustav set (3 + 2 perf. all-sides) m.m./l.m.m./u.m., SG 102-4a, cat.£86./SKr.1,450.
20.

368
--; 1855-1971 dupl. used lot in stockbook, the early stamps very mixed condition. (1,000s) (
18.

369
--; 1858-79 used colln. in printed album (c.500) (
..
..
..
10.

370
--; used range in stockalbum, mainly modern (100s) (

..
..
12.

371
Switzerland; 1882-99 (1882) 2c olive-bistre on plain paper fine used with 1 VIII 82 c.d.s., 


centred high. SG 121 cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

372
--; 1882-99 (1882) 5c maroon on plain paper f.u. but quite well off-centre and tiny corner 


crease, with 1 VIII 82 c.d.s., and 10c pink on plain paper g.u. SG 122, 123, cat.£55., £43.
20.

373
--; 1900-48 mixed m.m./u.m. seln. of air stamps, Pro Juventutes and others. S.t.c. £400+ 


(but 1919-20 air 30c not guaranteed) (40)
..
..
..
..
40.

374
--; 1913-97 (approx.) m. & u. stock of charity issues in two stockbooks (one of Pro Juven-


tute issues, other of Pro Patria, National Fête, etc.). Little after 1980. Dupl. up to x30. 


Condition is mixed – used is mainly fair to fine, mint is frequently faulty though much fine 


could be extracted. (c.2,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

375
--; 1917-55 seln. of Pro Juventute and other issues on commercial covers, also 1955 


Lausanne m.m. on FDC (cover creased but clear of m.s., which is cat.£80. used), 1960 Pro 


Patria m.s. u.m. (£29.), and some odds. (12 covers, 2 m.s., 6 stamps)
..
28.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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376
Switzerland; 1960-87 colln. in album, all in f.u. (c.t.o.) fourblocks, mainly in sets. (c.350 


blocks, 1 m.s., and several covers) (
..
..
..
..
35.

377
--; stockbook of mainly used (much c.t.o.) quite modern inc. sets. (100s) (
..
15.

378
--; largely modern used (some mint) in Safe stockalbum. (c.600+) (
..
12.

379
--; Charity Franks; 1871 French Internee label unused (no gum, small thins). Michel 1, 


cat.€120.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

380
--; International Organisations; United Nations; 1950 opt. on 10f u.m., SG LU20 cat.£100.
24.

381
Thailand; 1883-1962 used colln. in album with 1883-85 set (5, some perf faults), 1887-91 


set (8), 1889-97 surcharges (32), 1899-1904 set (15), 1905-9 set (14), 1908 Jubilee set (5), 


1908 Chulalongkorn set (5, some blemishes etc.), 1909 surch. set (11, SG 125-137), 1912 


etc. defins to 10b, 20b, 1925 Museum opts. (8), 1926 Coronation set (6), 1941 defin set (12), 


1955 Red Cross top two values, etc. Condition on the whole good/fine, though some faults 


in places. (c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

382
--; 1961-80 u. colln. with much in full sets, inc. many of moderate cat. price. (c.500+) (
40.

383
Tonga; 1895 12 on 2d, 1½d on 2d l.m.m., SG 25-26 cat.£108.
..
..
20.

384
--; 1895 King George II set (4) fair/fine m.m. SG 32-35 cat.£95.
..
..
16.

385
Trieste; Allied Military Govt.; 1949-54 Parcel Post 1,000 lire u.m. pair. SG P152 cat.£150.
18.

(
Trinidad; see UK Forgeries.

386
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1928 defin set (11) all overprinted SPECIMEN. Quite heavily 


toned (½d thinned). SG 176s-186s, cat.£150.
..
..
..
30.

387
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1864-1982 used collection/stock in two large stock-


albums. Includes some better earlier, some medium values in 1940s/50s (usually part sets), 


and strongest in about 1945-63. (c.1,800, few m.s.) (
..
..
..
50.

388
--; mainly c.t.o. colln. in well-filled album, mainly 1950s to 1970s. (100s) (
..
20.

389
--; small box with on- and off-paper mix. (100s) (
..
..
..
6.

390
United Nations; carton with bundle of envelopes as received from UN post office, with 


m. & u. sets and FDCs of all three headquarters mainly about late 1980s, plus further FDCs 


loose or in albums. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

391
--; 1979-83 dupl. range of illus. unaddressed FDCs with singles and fourblocks, and some 


maxi-cards. Nearly all fine. Fairly even split between the three headquarters. (c.330) (
20.

(
--; see also Switzerland (International Organisations).

392
United States of America; 1847-50 Franklin 5c brown attractive fine used with four 


margins (a bit close at top, decent at sides, very wide at foot), with circular red grid cancel. 


SG 1 cat.£425. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

393
--; 1851-1937 mainly used collection on pages which includes many stamps of high cata-


logue price (e.g. 1861-62 30c, 1869 10c, 12c, 15c, 1893 Columbian 50c, terrible 1898 


Omaha $1., 1901 Buffalo 8c m.) but many of these in average, poor, or worse condition. 


Does include some better in acceptable quality, but needs looking. Also a few postage 


dues, parcel stamps etc. (c.650)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

394
--; 1937-74 collection on pages mainly used (though many m.m. included) (c.1,100+) (
20.

395
--; 1973-87 collection in album with most stamps present both mint (m.m./u.m.) or used 


(varied). Includes some higher cat e.g. 1976 Flags sheet, Paintings m.s.s (4), 1982 Birds & 


Flowers sheet, 1983-91 Eagles high values, etc. (c.1,400) (
..
..
75.

396
--; 1986-99 collection in two albums which must be close to complete mint (usually fine 


u.m.), and a little less complete used. Mint face value very roughly $650. (c.1,200, 80 


m.s./sheetlets) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

397
--; 2000-05 colln. in album which must be close to complete mint (usually fine u.m., and 


inc. the various se-tenant sheetlets), plus some used also. Mint face value very roughly 


$400. (c.250, 45 m.s./sheetlets) (
..
..
..
..
£160.

398
--; mainly used colln. from some earlies to 1993. (100s) (
..
..
15.

399
--; stockbook with a mainly used range, all different. (c.1,700, 2 m.s.) (
..
12.
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400
United States of America; used colln. on stockleaves (100s) (
..
..
10.

401
--; 1982 State Birds and Flowers set of 50 illus. FDCs, typed addresses. (
..
10.

402
--; 1987 Wildlife set of 50 illus. FDCs, unaddressed. (

..
..
8.

403
--; 1992 Flowers set of 50 illus. FDCs, unaddressed. (

..
..
8.

404
Yemen; 1932-64 unusual m. & u. colln. in stockbook inc. some of the better issues, imperfs, 


etc. (c.250, 15 covers, 8 m.s.,) (
..
..
..
..
30.





United Kingdom

405
1858-79 1d red plates – 100 mixed on stockleaf, mainly good/fine.
..
..
22.

406
A similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

407
A similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

408
1862-83 used seln. of 19 stamps (inc. a few different only by plate no., and one dupl.). poor 


to fine. S.t.c.£1,600+
..
..
..
..
..
60.

409
1873-80 large coloured letters 4d vermilion plate 15 sound used but one blunt corner, 


possibly a bit faded. SG 152 cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
30.

410
1902-13 KE7 ½d yellow-green booklet pane of five stamps plus "St. Andrew's Cross" label, 


mounted mint, missing the margin. (Cat.£350. for pane with margin)
..
50.

411
1902-13 KE7 5/- l.m.m. with diagonal crease, centred high. Cat.£350.
..
40.

412
1924-26 Block Cypher set (12) l.m.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
30.

413
1924-26 1½d vert. pair with se-tenant advert labels u.m., 1936 KE8 1½d bkt. pane (4 + 2 


labels) l.m.m., and two different 1937-47 1½d bkt. panes (4 + 2 labels) l.m.m., none of 


these with side margins. (Cat.£425. for u.m.)
..
..
..
35.

414
1924 Wembley set u.m. (1d well off-centre), 1929 PUC set (4) u.m. (very slight discolour-


ation), 1937-47 defin set u.m. (two or three minor faults), and 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. 


(very minor crease). 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

415
1924-35 useful specialist lot in stockbook, the rump being the 1935 Silver Jubilee issues, 


which includes a range of mint controls (from singles to blocks of 6 and 12) comprising 


½d (19 items), 1d (9), 1½d (14), and 2½d (3), a few mint singles and used controls, 18 


Morocco Agency opts., and five booklet panes. Also includes 1929 PUC set (4) in corner 


control fourblocks (mounted on margins), and poorer 1924-25 Wembley sets. (
£150.

416
1925 Wembley set (2) g./f.u., cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
20.

417
1934-36 photogravure set (11) l.m.m. (½d poorer !). Cat.£50.
..
..
12.

418
1934 re-engraved seahorses set (3) g.u. with parcel cancels, some creasing. Cat.£190.
20.

419
1935 remainder from a much larger important collection - shows the various types on ½d 


to 1½d, plus five varieties (some minor), an interesting cover (17 May 1935, faulty) 


Nottingham to The Gambia (with ½d, 1d, and 3 x 2½d one of the last with the listed 


retouch), 2½d used single with retouch, and the Morocco Agencies issues m. Also two 


ephemeral items - Buckingham Palace notepaper with printed letter of thanks for Jubilee 


wishes (with toned cover), and 6d Jubilee postal order datestamped 7 May 35 complete 


with counterfoil (two punch holes). (
..
..
..
..
75.

420
1936 pair of the bogus labels in normal design of 1½d but with PROOF at foot in place of 


POSTAGE. Imperf., mounted, with gum.
..
..
..
..
15.

421
1937-47 sideways wmk. set (5), and 1941-42 sideways wmk. set (3), all l.m.m., a few 


slightly trimmed perfs but none bad. (Cat.£209½ for u.m.)
..
..
24.

422
1948 S.Wedding set (2) m.m., centred to lower left.
..
..
..
10.

423
1950-52 1d booklet pane (3 stamps, 3 labels) - one pane each l.m.m. with upright and 


inverted wmks., and another upright wmk pane f.u. (East Anglian TPO c.d.s.).
..
10.

424
1951 Festival high values set (4) l.m.m. (cat.£95. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

425
A similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

426
1952-54 Tudor Crown set (17 + 2½d type II) l.m.m. (cat.£101. for u.m.)
..
12.

427
1952-54 Tudor Crown 1d booklet pane (3 stamps, 3 labels) - one l.m.m. pane, another f.u., 


both with trimmed perfs. SG 516a.
..
..
..
..
15.

428
1955-58 Waterlow Castles set (4) l.m.m., a few blunt perfs. SG 536-9 (cat.£225. for u.m.)
24.
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429
1955-58 Edward Crown set (18 + 2½d type II) l.m.m. (cat.£160. for u.m.)
..
20.

430
1957 graphite set (6) in mint fourblocks (each block 2 m.m., 2 u.m.) (cat.£48 for u.m.)
12.

431
1958-61 graphite set (8) l.m.m. – the ½d with trimmed perfs (ex coil), the 1½d with 


inverted wmk. (ex booklet), 4d with blunt corner perf. (Cat.£85. for u.m.)
..
15.

432
1958-61 1d seln. of u.m. coil strips of 12 – 1 strip with normal lines, 3 strips with two lines 


at side, 2 strips with single line. Cat.£66.
..
..
..
..
12.

433
1959 phosphor-graphite set (8) in mint blocks of 12 (6 x 2). Each block generally has three 


stamps m.m., the others u.m., and nearly all fine. Cat.£1,020.
..
..
£200.

434
1961 CEPT 2d imperforate fourblock without gum, overprinted by four horizontal black 


bars. Shows large colour shifts, and probably printer’s waste. This was the UK’s first three-


colour issue, and they were obviously having problems with the registration.
..
30.

435
1962 NPY phos set m.m., NPY phos set used, and 1964 Botanical phos set u.m.
15.

436
1972-76 seln. of gutter pairs (mainly gutter fourblocks) on three stockleaves, inc. some 


traffic lights. Includes S.Wedding 3p x 8 pairs (with 3 T/L cat.£20. each), R.Wedding T/L 


set (cat.£110.), and 1974 Tree T/L set (cat.£65.), etc.
..
..
..
50.

437
2004 Classic Locomotives miniature sheet u.m.
..
..
..
6.

438
Country Stamps; Scotland; 1958-67 6d phos, 9d, and 1/6, 1967-70 4d sepia, 5d, each in 


u.m. sheet of 240. Face value £42.
..
..
..
..
20.

439
Departmental Issues (“Officials”); small but valuable used colln. on seven pages compris-


ing I.R. (13, inc. KE7 2½d), O.W. (QV ½d, 1d, KE7 ½d, 1d), Army (8), Govt. Parcels (14, 


inc. QV 6d green, 9d green, KE7 9d, 1/-), Education (3, inc. KE7 2½d on piece), and 


Admiralty (3, inc. 2d). Total s.t.c.£4,000. Not guaranteed but most will be genuine. (45)
£200.

440
--; dupl. used seln. on pages and stockleaf. Includes Govt. Parcels QV 1/- green (3, cat. 


£175. each), QV 1/- brown (£300., grubby), O.W. KE7 1d (£150.), etc. S.t.c.£1,700+ but 


sold “as is”. (29)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

441
Booklets; 1935 Silver Jubilee 3/- booklet (serial 294) complete and generally fine. Crease 


on cover not too obvious. SG BB28 cat.£90.

..
..
..
20.

442
--; 1972 Wedgwood £1 bkt. (average/trimmed perfs), plus 1989 Greetings (average 


perfs), and March 1991 Greetings (stamps creased). Cat.£75., £50., £12.
..
18.

443
--; small seln. of PSBs comprising both Wedgwoods (½p slightly trimmed), Tolkien, BBC, 


Breaking Barriers, Special by Design, Q.Mother, and Trees. Marks on some covers. Cat. 


£270. Face approx.£44. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

444
--; thirty mainly 1980s/90s Christmas booklets, with slight duplication. Also ten others inc. 


opened 1990 Greetings. Face value £137. ( ▲
..
..
..
£100.

445
--; 1989 (trimmed at foot) and 1990 Greetings bkts. Cat.£80.

..
10.

446
Presentation Packs; Harrison & Sons presentation folder (slightly toned) with Wilding 


phos. ½d to 4½d affixed inside. Status unknown. 
..
..
..
5.

447
--; 1998-2003 seln. of five inc. 2003 Coronation, Prince William; also Just So u.m. set.
16.

448
--; 2003 Coronation, Prince William, 2004 Locomotives, and Entente Cordiale joint pack. 
26.

449
Smilers Sheets; 2001 two sheets – one of “Smilers” designs, other of Dennis the Menace, each 


sheet of 10 stamps plus 10 labels with personal photo, and both with Consignia imprint. Sheets 


have been folded across centre perfs, trimmed at top, and other small faults. (Not SG listed.)
30.

450
First Day Covers; 1936-66 seln. comprising 1936 (1 Sep.) KE8 (3 values) on plain cover, 


and seven other mainly plain FDCs. Cat. (Bradbury) £67+
..
..
12.

451
--; 1980-89 range of sets on Stuart covers, mixed addressing. (50) (
..
10.

452
Philatelic Covers; 1960s-90s accumulation in box with mixed subjects inc. military and 


mixed Scottish, and inc. a few FDCs. (c.225+) (
..
..
..
40.

453
--; four file boxes with colln. of Post Office Regional postcards, Bath Postal Museum, 


Post Bus cards, etc., some souvenir covers. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

454
--; 1996-99 seln. of RAF illus. covers inc. a few signed and three foreign. (19)
..
8.
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455
Philatelic Covers; 1934 selection of air covers comprising seven Railway Air Services 


last flights, and two Wick-Inverness first flights (one with label). Also 1938 North Eastern 


Airways first flight Perth-London.
..
..
..
..
30.

456
--; 1951 three airletters each with one or three BEA Air Letter Service stamps (some of 


these surcharged), and six 1953-57 covers with similar 8d, 9d, or 11d labels.
..
15.

457
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1918 (4 Sep.) postcard from France with 


ARMY POST OFFICE/S.87 c.d.s. (RAF workshop).
..
..
..
5.

(
--; Meter Marks and Slogan Postmarks; see separate catalogue.

458
U.K. Postage Material; bulky stockalbum (plus some loose) with accumulation of u.m. 


1980s-2000 commem sets, generally in gutter fourblocks. Not in date order, and probably 


not a complete run. Face value approx. £770. ( ▲
..
..
..
£570.

459
Forgeries; German WW2 Propaganda Forgeries; printed souvenir sheet "... First Day 


of Invasion" with one each of forgeries of Jubilee ½d ("THIS WAR IS A JEWSH WAR" with 


Stalin portrait), and Coronation 1½d (KG6 with Stalin, "TEHRAN 28.11.1943") "unused" 


affixed. Michel 1-2. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
90.

460
--; --; Jubilee ½d ("THIS WAR IS A JEWSH WAR" with Stalin portrait) unused, a few 


rough perfs. Michel 1, cat.€150.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

461
--; --; forgery of KG6 defin 2½d "used" with red overprint "LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/ 


TRINIDAD", a few rough perfs.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

462
U.K. Cinderella; selection of Television Licence Stamps, from £7 to £12, M4, and C1 to 


C10, with duplication. 22 are on complete forms, plus 9 loose or on piece, and a 1966 (pre-


stamp) licence. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

463
--; 1976 25p Television Licence saving stamp in imperforate pair u.m.
..
15.

464
Locals; Bernera; 1980 Ancient Egypt sheetlet of eight – approx. 1,000 of the same sheet, 


all “c.t.o.” (= 8,000 labels) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

465
Islands; album of Guernsey illus. FDCs 1972-91 (80, mainly unaddressed, plus 1948 Liber-


ation illus FDC), Jersey 1970-94 illus. FDCs in two albums (126, mainly unaddressed), plus 


an album of I.o.M. maxi-cards (c.35); some other odds inc. Sri Lanka and Thailand m.s. (
40.

466
--; stockbook of mainly used inc. sets, some mint. (100s) (
..
..
20.

467
--; packet of approx. 500 large stamps all used, off-paper. (
..
..
12.

468
--; packet of approx. 500 large stamps all used on piece. (
..
..
10.

469
Channel Islands; 1969-93 u.m. collection in Lighthouse hingeless album, about 90% com-


plete in the Guernsey and Jersey (both inc. their first defins – Guernsey with the perfs. – 


and p.dues), plus a few Alderney. Face value approx.£195. (
..
..
£120.

470
Guernsey; 1941 plain cover with UK Centenary 2d bisected diagonally, tied by machine 


cancel. SG 482a cat.£30. Slightly toned.
..
..
..
..
10.

471
Isle of Man; 1973-93 u.m. colln. in Lighthouse hingeless album, approx. 80% complete. 


Approx. face value £92. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

472
Jersey; 1969-89 u.m. colln./stock in stockbook, duplicated in later years, and mainly in sets. 


Includes 1969 defins and dues. Total face value c.£160+ (c.800, 30 m.s.) (
..
90.

473
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; 1841-1910 dupl. used ranges of QV to 2/-, 5/-, and KE7 


to 2/6 (3). Condition poor/fair/good, high cat. (c.390) (
..
..
80.

474
-- ; various remainders in four albums and two stockbooks, the strongest area probably mint 


QE pre-decimal commems, but other bits of some use inc. a few varieties. (Many 100s) (
40.

475
--; bundle of stockleaves with some hundreds of used commems and defins, mainly fine, 


and not just the common values. (
..
..
..
..
22.

476
--; 1971-81 u.m. commems colln. in album, complete to 1981 R.Wedding. Face £27.81 (
20.

477
--; dupl. odds in 2 stockbooks and a few pages, mainly KG6/QE. (c.1,100) (
..
18.

478
--; packet of approx. 500 higher denomination commems used on paper. (
..
15.

479
--; packet with approx. 200 of the 1977-87 high values used on piece, mainly the £1.30 to 


£1.60 values. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
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480
U.K. Collections and Mixed Lots; 1858-1936 dupl. used in stockbook. (c.1,600) (
15.

481
--; packet with perhaps 200 or so used - 1d red plates, ½d plates, a few 1d red imperfs, etc., 


all with faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

482
--; approx. 500 used stamps on piece, mainly 1991-97 Greetings issues. (
..
10.

483
--; duplicated bundle of many 100s of used higher value commems, mainly 1980s. (
10.

484
--; packet of approx. 500 commem singles from se-tenant strips, used on piece, mainly 1998 


Diana and Queen’s Beasts. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2006
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SUMMER HOLIDAYS;
Our shop will be closed from Saturday 8 July to Wednesday 19 July inclusive. From Thursday 20 to Saturday 22 July we will probably be open for most of our regular hours, but please phone first if our being closed would cause any inconvenience. 

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp


bkt.

booklet
lvs.

album leaves



p.stat.

postal stationery
▲

Smaller bid steps accepted

(

earlier viewing of lot on auction day

: indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 19 June. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue. (We have a back-up email address of rmstamps@popaccts.quik.com in case of problems.)

We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, 

and usually within one hour on the auction day)
CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 







